
 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

6 January 2020 
 

Committee Overview and Scrutiny 

Date Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

Time of Meeting 4:30 pm 

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND 

 

Agenda 

 

1.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the 

nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the 
visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further instructions 
(during office hours staff should proceed to their usual assembly point; 
outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). Please do not re-
enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.  

 

   
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare any 
interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to which the 
approved Code applies. 

 

   

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

4.   MINUTES 1 - 12 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019.  
   
5.   EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 13 - 16 
   
 To determine whether there are any questions for the relevant Lead 

Members and what support the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can 
give to work contained within the Plan. 

 

   
6.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

2019/20 
17 - 24 

   
 To consider the forthcoming work of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 

   
7.   GFIRST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) PRESENTATION  
   
 To receive a presentation from the GFirst Local Enterprise Partnership 

(LEP). 
 

   
8.   ENVIRO-CRIMES UPDATE 25 - 32 
   
 To consider progress made and agree future monitoring via the 

performance tracker with any significant matters to note being reported 
through the Member Update Sheet.  

 

   
9.   SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

 

   
10.   TRADE WASTE SERVICES 33 - 51 
   
 (Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972 –Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 
To consider progress to date and recommend to the Executive Committee 
the preparation of a detailed business case for a pilot proposal.  

 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: G J Bocking, C L J Carter, K J Cromwell (Chair), P A Godwin, H C McLain,                        
P D McLain, H S Munro, J W Murphy (Vice-Chair), P W Ockelton, J K Smith, R J G Smith,                   
S A T Stevens, P D Surman, M J Williams and P N Workman  

  

 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3 

Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chair will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting 
will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at the 

Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Tuesday, 3 December 2019 
commencing at 4:30 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor K J Cromwell 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G J Bocking, C L J Carter, P A Godwin, H C McLain, P D McLain, H S Munro, J K Smith,                     

R J G Smith, P D Surman, M J Williams and P N Workman 
 

also present: 
 

Councillor D W Gray 
 

OS.57 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

57.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was taken as read.  

OS.58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

58.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J W Murphy (Vice-Chair) and 
P W Ockelton.  There were no substitutions for the meeting.  

OS.59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

59.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012. 

59.2  There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

OS.60 MINUTES  

60.1  The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

OS.61 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

61.1  Attention was drawn to the Executive Committee Forward Plan, circulated at Pages 
No. 11-15.  Members were asked to determine whether there were any questions 
for the relevant Lead Members and what support the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee could give to the work contained within the plan. 

61.2  The Head of Corporate Services pointed out that, at the Executive Committee 
meeting the previous week, it had been noted the Agenda for the meeting on 8 
January 2020 was very heavy and it had been agreed that Management Team 
would discuss whether any items could be pushed back. 

1

Agenda Item 4



OS.03.12.19 

61.3  It was 

RESOLVED That the Executive Committee Forward Plan be NOTED. 

OS.62 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  

62.1  Attention was drawn to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20, circulated at Pages No. 16-24, which Members were asked to consider. 

62.2  A Member questioned when Ubico would next be reporting to the Committee and 
was reminded that this was an annual report which would be taken to the meeting in 
July 2020 although it was noted that a separate report on trade waste was due in 
January 2020.  It was subsequently 

RESOLVED That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20 be NOTED. 

OS.63 GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL UPDATE  

63.1  Members received an update from the Council’s representative on the 
Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel on matters discussed at the last meeting of 
the Panel held on 12 November 2019. 

63.2  The Council’s representative on the Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel 
advised that the Police and Crime Commissioner had updated the Panel on recent 
activity including the new focus on “every crime matters”.  A particular area of 
emphasis was the retail crime review and a report had been prepared to look at how 
the Gloucestershire Police had been responding to rising retail crime.  The report 
was constructively critical of the approach and it was noted that retailers were 
clearly not satisfied when it had been discussed at a recent conference in 
Gloucester.  The conference had been attended by a Superintendent who had 
responded positively to the concerns raised and had 
[...]
Authorities Review of the 
Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedules. 

To make a recommendation to Council 
regarding the Review of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedules. 

Head of Development Services.  Yes, deferred to allow further time 
to consider the options.   

Whistleblowing Policy.  To approve the Whistleblowing Policy.  Head of Corporate Services. No.  

ICT Strategy.  To approve the ICT Strategy. Head of Corporate Services.  Yes, deferred to allow further time 
to develop the strategy.  

Trade Waste. To consider the long-term 
sustainability of a trade waste service 
going forward following a 
recommendation from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

Head of Community Services. No. 

Confidential Item: 
Irrecoverable Debts Write-
Off Report (Quarterly). 

To consider the write-off of irrecoverable 
debts.  

Head of Corporate Services. No.  

(To be considered in private because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)). 

 
 
 
 

14



3 
Changes from previously published Plan shown in bold 

 

 
 
 

Committee Date: 4 March 2020 

Agenda Item Overview of Agenda Item Lead Officer  Has agenda item previously been 
deferred? Details and date of 
deferment required   

Grounds Maintenance 
Working Group Report  

 

To consider the recommendation from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
respect of the work undertaken by the 
Grounds Maintenance Working Group 
and to determine whether there is a 
continuing role for the Group. 

Head of Community Services.  No.  

 
 
 

Committee Date: 8 April 2020     

Agenda Item Overview of Agenda Item Lead Officer  Has agenda item previously been 
deferred? Details and date of 
deferment required   

Performance Management 
Report – Quarter Thre
[...]
e agreed once work has finished (August 2020?) - To receive a presentation from Severn Trent 
Water on the works carried out to the Severn Ham as a result of the Scrutiny Review of Water Supply 
Outage – as agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10 September 2019. 

Battlefield Site Project Report  September 2020 - To receive a progress update on the Council Plan action to explore the potential to 
increase the heritage offer at the Battlefield site - as agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
its meeting on 10 September 2019. 

Private Rented Housing Sector 
Scheme 

September 2020 – To receive a report on progress of the Private Rented Housing Sector Scheme – 
as agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 3 December 2019. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

24



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14 January 2020 

Subject: Enviro-Crimes Update  

Report of: Head of Community Services 

Corporate Lead: Deputy Chief Executive 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Clean and Green Environment 

Number of Appendices: 1 

 

Executive Summary:   

It was agreed at Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 June 2019 that an update on the 
Enviro-Crime Action Plan be brought to this Committee.  The majority of the actions within the 
plan are progressing well and on target. A robust approach continues to be taken against 
offenders, a number of prosecutions have been taken and fixed penalties issued resulting in 
over £3,625 plus costs. Tackling enviro-crime is now an established priority within the Council 
and procedures and experienced officers continue to ensure it is a priority.   

Recommendation: 

1. To CONSIDER the progress being made tackling enviro-crimes across the 
borough. 

2. To AGREE that, as tackling enviro-crime is now fully embedded within the day to 
day operations of Environmental Health, no further reports will be brought 
unless there is any change in this position but any significant matters of 
information will be included on the Member Update Sheet and performance will 
continue to be monitored in the quarterly performance tracker. 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested an update on enviro-crime activities but, as 
this work is now embedded into the day to day activities of the section, it is suggested that any 
further significant matters of information be included on the Member Update Sheet. 

 
 

Resource Implications: 

Responsibility for the enforcement of enviro-crimes lies with the Environmental Health Team. 
Ubico has responsibility for clearing fly-tipped material, littering and dog fouling on public land. 

There are no additional resource implications as a result of this report.  

 
 
 
 
 

25

Agenda Item 8



Legal Implications: 

Several enviro-crimes, such as fly-tipping, are criminal offences and therefore investigations 
must only be undertaken by suitably authorised and competent officers. Failure to conduct 
investigations in accordance with statutory guidelines relating to criminal investigation 
procedure may expose the Council to legal challenges against enforcement action. 

In particular, officers must pay particular attention to the provisions contained within the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), when considering whether to employ 
overt or covert surveillance measures and the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (PACE) 
when conducting investigations and gathering evidence under caution. 

In dealing with the investigation of enviro-crimes, and determining the most appropriate course 
of action, officers will adhere to the Council's Enforcement Policy to ensure that any action is 
proportionate, consistent and transparent. 

Risk Management Implications: 

Enviro-crimes cause an area to be unsightly and can spoil the look of the area, negatively 
impacting upon communities.  Failure to tackle enviro-crimes could result in a potential 
re

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at the 

Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
commencing at 4:30 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor K J Cromwell 
Vice Chair Councillor J W Murphy 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G J Bocking, C L J Carter, P A Godwin, H C McLain, P D McLain, H S Munro, J K Smith,                       

P D Surman and M J Williams 
 

also present: 
 

Councillor D J Harwood 
 

OS.66 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

66.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

66.2 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) to the meeting and indicated that he was in attendance for 
Agenda Item 7 – Gfirst LEP Presentation.  He also introduced the representatives 
from Ubico who were present for Agenda Item 10 – Trade Waste Services. 

OS.67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

67.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R J G Smith and                                 
P N Workman.  There were no substitutions for the meeting.  

OS.68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

68.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012. 

68.2  There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

OS.69 MINUTES  

69.1  The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 

 

 



OS.14.01.20 

OS.70 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

70.1  Attention was drawn to the Executive Committee Forward Plan, circulated at Pages 
13-16.  Members were asked to determine whether there were any questions for the 
relevant Lead Members and what support the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
could give to the work contained within the plan. 

70.2  It was noted that the Agenda for the meeting on 4 March 2020 only contained one 
item and the Chair requested that Officers be engaged to ensure that this was 
populated prior to the next meeting.  The Deputy Chief Executive provided 
assurance this had already been raised as an issue and would be discussed at the 
forthcoming management team away day on Monday 20 January.  

70.3  It was 

RESOLVED That the Executive Committee Forward Plan be NOTED. 

OS.71 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  

71.1  Attention was drawn to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20, circulated at Pages No. 17-24, which Members were asked to consider. 

71.2  It was 

RESOLVED That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20 be NOTED. 

OS.72 GFIRST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) PRESENTATION  

72.1  The Chair introduced the Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP and indicated that 
he would be giving a presentation which would cover LEP investments related to 
Tewkesbury Borough; the Growth Hub network; the inward investment team; and 
the Local Industrial Strategy. 

72.2  Members were informed that the primary role of GFirst LEP was to drive economic 
growth and create jobs.  It was set-up in 2011 and there were 38 LEPs across the 
country; it was noted that the GFirst LEP consistently appeared in the top five or 10 
within the various league tables.  In terms of the investments made, the GFirst LEP 
had been successful in securing £101m of growth deal funding which had been 
used to fund high profile projects within the county such as the roundabout at 
Elmbridge Court which had cost £10m and was an example of a development that 
had made a real difference.  Members were advised that £550,000 had been 
invested in the south camp at Gloucestershire Airport which had provided two new 
hangars and associated road infrastructure, and a further £1.8m on Anson Park 
which would open up infrastructure and create more employment land for hangar 
space which could be used for aircraft, innovation, training etc.  There had also 
been a £4.5m investment in Innsworth Gateway, which was key for traffic mitigation 
to release the strategic housing site.  Members were informed that £1.6m had been 
allocated to the B4063 Staverton Bridge but this work had actually been done by 
Highways England as an element of the junction connected to the Cyber Park.  It 
was noted that the LEP was funding the road infrastructure to open up the Cyber 
Park rather than anything actually on the Park itself. 

72.3 A Member questioned whether the GFirst LEP funded any infrastructure that was 
not road-based, for example, trams or trains, and was advised that £6m had been 
invested in improving Cheltenham Spa Railway Station and funding was also being 
provided for the underpass at Gloucester Railway Station.  The GFirst LEP was 
supporting four main road projects – A417 missing link, Junction 9, Junction 10 and 
A46 – and the focus would then be on rail, cycling and public transport, for instance, 
the proposed mass transit station between Gloucester and Cheltenham.  It was 



OS.14.01.20 

noted that the GFirst LEP had asked for information on investment priorities arising 
from the Gloucestershire Rail Strategy in order to establish what would give the best 
return and that information would be available over the next month or so.  Another 
Member went on to question how much employment was generated from the 
significant investment in Gloucestershire Airport and was informed that this had 
resulted in approximately 200 jobs.  Assurance was provided that any project 
funded by the GFirst LEP had to go through scrutiny and it was noted that green 
credentials were becoming increasingly important.  A Member indicated that he 
would be very interested in additional detail about the mass transit centre and was 
advised that this was contained within the Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) but was 
just an idea at this stage with no costings etc. 

72.4 In terms of the Growth Hub network, Members were advised that it was planned to 
roll out physical Growth Hubs across the county with one in each local authority 
area.   Gloucestershire was up to three – one in Cirencester in partnership with the 
Royal Agricultural University, one at the University of Gloucestershire in Gloucester 
and one at the Public Services Centre in Tewkesbury – with 31 mini Growth Hubs in 
libraries across the county.  In total, £9.5m had been spent on the Growth Hub 
network.  The mini Growth Hubs had been introduced as libraries were less 
intimidating than the larger Growth Hubs based on University campus’.  This also 
gave the libraries another function, increased footfall and raised the profile of the 
brand.  A Member questioned how Growth Hubs were marketed and was advised 
that word of mouth had proven to be best although they were advertised in 
Punchline Magazine and campaigns were also run in the Gloucestershire Echo and 
Citizen.  Members were advised that Gloucester Growth Hub had opened in July 
2017 and had attracted 20,000 unique visitors to date; Cirencester Growth Hub had 
opened in July 2018 and had attracted 4,000 visitors; and Tewkesbury Growth Hub 
had opened in October 2018 and had attracted 1,700 visitors – further statistics 
were displayed at the meeting giving a breakdown of the reasons for people visiting 
the Growth Hubs and the amount of three and 12 hour interventions.  In response to 
a query regarding funding, Members were informed that the GFirst LEP was paid for 
by capital but the team was funded by the European Regional Development Fund.  
Going forward, the GFirst LEP had managed to secure a further three years of 
funding to take them to 2023; it was expected that funding would be brought under a 
new single scheme which it was hoped would all come via the GFirst LEP making it 
easier to divide up.   

72.5 With regard to inward investment, it was noted that there had been no specific 
strategy in place for the last five to ten years but the purpose was two-fold: 
attracting new foreign owners into the county and looking after the existing foreign-
owned businesses which were already located in the area e.g. Moog.  The GFirst 
LEP has secured £500,000 funding for an inward investment project which had 
involved match funding from all local authorities within Gloucestershire who had 
contributed via the business rates pool.  A key focus of the inward investment team 
was to encourage more European businesses in four sectors: cyber, agritech, 
advanced engineering and manufacturing and renewables.  The project had been 
running for a year and was a real opportunity to go out and fly the flag for the county 
at various national events such as the Paris Air Show and Agritechnica, the world’s 
leading trade fair for agricultural machinery.  The Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst 
LEP indicated that the GFirst LEP may be able to assist if there were any 
opportunities with Miesbach – which was twinned with Tewkesbury – for instance, 
by providing funding for delegates to visit Gloucestershire etc.  It was noted that the 
Chief Executive of the GFirst LEP had visited China in October for several meetings 
and, although nothing had come of it as yet, it was important to build bridges around 
the world.   

 

 



OS.14.01.20 

72.6 Members were advised that the Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) contained five 
foundations of productivity - ideas, people, infrastructure, business environment and 
place - and four grand challenges - ageing society, artificial intelligence (AI) and 
data; future mobility and clean growth.  The Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP 
had brought copies of the GFirst LEP Annual Report 2019 which contained an 
executive summary of the LIS that Members may find of interest.  A number of 
meetings had been held with the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive of 
Tewkesbury Borough Council in order to identify priorities for the borough and 200 
responses had been received during the consultation on the draft LIS in September 
which had been very favourable on the whole; it was noted that only the GFirst LEP 
had conducted a dedicated survey asking the next generation for their opinion with 
5,000 responses received across the county.  In response to a query regarding the 
level of detail, Members were informed that the LIS was around 120 pages which 
the government had indicated was too long and it was possible that it may be 
necessary to focus on one key area which was most important to the county.  A 
Member questioned why the priorities may need to be limited and the Deputy Chief 
Executive of GFirst LEP explained that the feedback was that the LIS needed to be 
‘trimmed’ so, whilst all four priorities were very important, it was possible that they 
would need to be scaled back.  The initial brief for the LIS was that it was necessary 
to choose the most important sector which had been thought to be cyber, 
particularly given the location of GCHQ within the county; however, engagement 
and evidence had demonstrated that advanced engineering was also very important 
and the green agenda had come top in a youth survey.  After the draft had been 
published, it had been suggested that advanced engineering and manufacturing 
needed to be given greater focus so that was also amended.  It was now down to 
the government to explain what would happen next; unfortunately, the LIS had been 
pushed back due to Brexit and the UK Parliamentary election so it was highly 
unlikely that the launch would go ahead in March as originally planned.  A Member 
questioned whether the government had indicated that the green agenda would be 
the issue that was likely to be removed from the LIS and the Deputy Chief Executive 
of GFirst LEP stressed that nothing had been decided and it was unclear how many 
of the priorities would need to be cut back. 

72.7 The Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP went on to advise that the GFirst LEP 
also ran 10 business groups, which covered the key sectors in the county, and had 
an education team which went into schools and offered training on CV writing, 
interview techniques etc. - the GFirst LEP had worked with over 2,000 students 
aged 11-18 in the last year and had supported over 200 business volunteers.  In 
terms of key priorities for 2020, Members were advised that funding needed to be 
secured post April 2020 in order to continue to plan strategically for the next 10 to 
20 years and the GFirst LEP would be looking to local MPs to lobby the 
government; the next trance of growth deal funding had been secured so it would be 
necessary to start investing in the projects he had talked about; the LIS launch 
would also be a priority once it had been signed-off by the government; the Western 
Gateway initiative – equivalent to the Northern Powerhouse and Midlands Engine – 
a strategic partnership promoting and maximising economic growth across South 
Wales and the west of England to create jobs, boost prosperity and support the 
universities and businesses of the regions; and finally, to recruit a new Chair and 
Vice-Chair to take over when the existing representatives stepped down in July – 
the Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP encouraged Members to get in touch if 
they were aware of any business leaders they felt may be suitable candidates.  In 
response to a query, clarification was provided that the leader of Cheltenham 
Borough Council was the current Vice-Chair and represented the local authorities 
which had one seat on the board; the leader of Gloucestershire County Council had 
a specific seat on the board and the leader of Stroud District Council was an 
observer.  The board also comprised representatives from further/higher education 
but was predominately made up of people from the private sector which was a 
requirement.  A Member questioned where Tewkesbury Borough was represented 



OS.14.01.20 

and was advised that it was possible to lobby for a second local authority seat via 
the Joint Committee, if Members so wished.  Another Member indicated that he had 
attended a University of Gloucestershire apprenticeship meeting recently and had 
been struck by the fact there was no single point of contact in the same way that 
UCAS administered university placements, instead it was down to individuals to use 
their own initiative to trawl through websites etc.  The Deputy Chief Executive of 
GFirst LEP confirmed that, as far as he was aware, there was no such facility and a 
proposal to set-up an apprenticeship clearing house had not received funding in the 
past; notwithstanding this, he felt it may be sensible to have a single point of contact 
for further and higher education under one roof and he was happy to take this 
comment back. 

72.8 The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP for his presentation 
and it was 

RESOLVED That the GFirst LEP presentation be NOTED. 

OS.73 ENVIRO-CRIMES UPDATE  

73.1 The report of the Head of Community Services, circulated at Pages No. 25-32, 
provided an update on progress against the Enviro-Crimes Action Plan and asked 
Members to agree that, as tackling enviro-crime was now fully embedded within 
the day to day operations of Environmental Health, no further reports would be 
brought unless there was any change in this position but any significant matters of 
information would be included on the Member Update Sheet and performance 
would continue to be monitored in the quarterly performance tracker. 

73.2 The Head of Community Services advised that there were 15 actions contained 
within the action plan at Appendix 1 to the report and he was pleased to report that 
nine had been completed and the remaining six would be taken forward in due 
course.  He hoped that Members would agree there had been significant 
improvement in the way the Council dealt with enviro-crimes in recent years which 
was in no small part due to interrogation and monitoring by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and tackling enviro-crime was now part of the day to day 
business of the Environmental Health Team.  He pointed out that the Council had 
taken delivery of a new waste vehicle earlier in the year which had been branded 
with the Council’s new waste aware website which was aimed at promoting the 
Council’s approach to tackling enviro-crime and he encouraged Members to have 
a look following the meeting.  It was now proposed that monitoring of enviro-crimes 
should be via the quarterly performance report as opposed to separate reports to 
the Committee. 

73.3 A Member expressed the view that a lot of good work had been done by Officers to 
get to this point and the approach to enviro-crimes had improved inordinately over 
the last few years.  The Support Member for Clean and Green Environment 
echoed these sentiments and extended his thanks to the team who had done a 
fantastic job for the whole borough.  A Member drew attention to the action to 
introduce a schedule of Parish Council liaison meetings that would achieve contact 
with a minimum of 50% of Parish Councils which was due to be completed in June 
2019.  She noted that 14 Parish Councils had been visited to date and questioned 
what percentage that represented and whether the action was ongoing.  The Head 
of Community Services advised that 14 Parish Councils equated to approximately 
28% and he explained that the 50% target had been extremely ambitious; 
however, this would be a permanent target and Officers would continue to work 
with all Parish Councils going forward.  A Member expressed the view that there 

 

 



OS.14.01.20 

  was a need to work together and for Borough Councillors to get out into the 
Parishes and speak directly to them to promote the service.  It was also suggested 
that Officers should to ensure Members were aware when they were going to the 
various Parishes so they could be there as well.   

73.4 A Member noted that one of the actions involved recruiting a GIS/Systems 
Administrator for mapping reported enviro-crimes onto the GIS system and he 
queried what the timescale was for that.  The Head of Community Services 
advised this was a shared post with the Planning team which was undertaking the 
recruitment and the closing date for applications was 20 January 2020.  The 
Member went on to draw attention to the action to undertake a minimum of four 
joint operations with partner agencies and questioned the level of resource 
required for this.  In response, the Head of Community Services explained that 
each operation was quite resource intensive and generally involved at least two 
Enforcement Officers from the Council as well as a number of Police Officers to 
stop vehicles safely and facilitate checking of documentation.  Depending on what 
was being targeted specifically, the Environment Agency may also be involved as 
well as neighbouring local authorities.  It was noted that four operations per year 
was a significant commitment as these events involved a lot of planning and liaison 
but it was certainly something which the team aspired to do.  In response to a 
query as to what was meant by ‘designing out’ enviro-crime which was referenced 
in the action plan, the Head of Community Services gave an example of a car park 
where there was a problem with litter or anti-social behaviour and one of the 
solutions might be to cut back bushes to make the area more exposed etc.  In 
response to a query as to what was intended by developing a relationship with the 
National Farmers’ Union and how that would be achieved, Members were advised 
that it was important to build a better relationship around tackling fly-tipping and 
rural crime so that the Council could investigate and pick up intelligence across the 
borough.  The Member indicated that, as a new Councillor, he had not fully 
appreciated the amount of work that had been done and what had been achieved 
and he was satisfied this was now business as usual.  It was subsequently 

RESOLVED          1. That the progress made against the enviro-crimes action plan 
be NOTED. 

2. That it be AGREED that, as tackling enviro-crime is now fully 
embedded within the day to day operations of Environmental 
Health, no further report will be brought unless there is any 
change in this position but any significant matters of 
information will be included on the Member Update Sheet and 
performance will continue to be monitored in the quarterly 
performance tracker. 

OS.74 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

74.1 The Chair proposed, and it was  

RESOLVED  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
   Act.  

 

 

 

 



OS.14.01.20 

OS.75 TRADE WASTE SERVICES  

(Exempt – Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information))  

75.1 The Committee recommended to the Executive Committee that a detailed 
business case on the pilot proposal, building on the work that had already been 
undertaken as set out in Paragraphs 7 and 9 of the report, be prepared, and other 
third party options be presented for review by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in order that a recommendation on the way forward could be made by 
the Executive Committee. 

 The meeting closed at 6:55 pm 

 
 


